



Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Corporate Information	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	5
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	6
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	11
Independent Review Report	44
Management Discussion and Analysis	46
Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules	63

Corporate Information

Board of Directors

Executive directors

Mr. Lei Hong Wai
(*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*)
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton
Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy
Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan

Independent non-executive directors

Mr. Wan Shing Chi
Mr. Ng Heung Yan
Mr. Wong Tak Chuen

Company Secretary

Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy

Members of Audit Committee

Mr. Wong Tak Chuen (*Chairman*)
Mr. Wan Shing Chi
Mr. Ng Heung Yan

Members of Remuneration Committee

Mr. Ng Heung Yan (*Chairman*)
Mr. Lei Hong Wai
Mr. Wan Shing Chi

Members of Nomination Committee

Mr. Lei Hong Wai (*Chairman*)
Mr. Wan Shing Chi
Mr. Ng Heung Yan

Members of Finance Committee

Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy (*Chairman*)
Mr. Wong Tak Chuen

Registered Office

Clarendon House
2 Church Street
Hamilton HM 11
Bermuda

Head Office and Principal Place of Business

Unit 3811
Shun Tak Centre, West Tower
168-200 Connaught Road Central
Hong Kong

Principal Share Registrar and Transfer Office

Codan Services Limited
Clarendon House
2 Church Street
Hamilton HM 11
Bermuda

Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar and Transfer Office

Tricor Standard Limited
Share Registration Public Office
Level 22, Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

Auditor

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited
Certified Public Accountants

Principal Bankers

OCBC Wing Hang Bank Limited
DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
(Asia) Limited

Stock Code

764

Website

www.eternityinv.com.hk

E-mail Address

enquiry@eternityinv.com.hk

Interim Results

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of Eternity Investment Limited (the “**Company**”) announces the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2016 together with the comparative figures for 2015 as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations			
Revenue	3	93,801	79,563
Cost of sales		(56,751)	(34,339)
Gross profit		37,050	45,224
Investment and other income	4	988	3,162
Other gains and losses	5	(154,486)	228,958
Selling and distribution expenses		(2,456)	(1,595)
Administrative expenses		(31,455)	(20,249)
Share of results of an associate		—	—
(Loss)/profit from operations		(150,359)	255,500
Finance costs	6	(5,133)	—
(Loss)/profit before taxation		(155,492)	255,500
Income tax expense	7	(594)	(5,296)
(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations	8	(156,086)	250,204
Discontinued operations			
Loss for the period from discontinued operations	9	—	(7,457)
(Loss)/profit for the period		(156,086)	242,747

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Continued)

		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Notes</i>	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(156,084)	244,339
Non-controlling interests		(2)	(1,592)
		(156,086)	242,747
Interim dividend	<i>10</i>	—	—
(Loss)/earnings per share	<i>11</i>		
From continuing and discontinued operations			
— Basic		HK(5.08) cents	HK44.45 cents
— Diluted		HK(5.08) cents	HK44.39 cents
From continuing operations			
— Basic		HK(5.08) cents	HK45.52 cents
— Diluted		HK(5.08) cents	HK45.46 cents
From discontinued operations			
— Basic		N/A	HK(1.07) cents
— Diluted		N/A	HK(1.07) cents

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
(Loss)/profit for the period		(156,086)	242,747
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translating foreign operations		(32,695)	15
Net (loss)/gain arising on revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets	16	(57,750)	31,166
Reclassification adjustment relating to available-for-sale financial assets disposed of		—	(74,378)
Reclassification adjustment relating to impairment loss recognised in respect of available-for-sale financial assets		57,750	—
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period		(188,781)	199,550
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(188,779)	201,142
Non-controlling interests		(2)	(1,592)
		(188,781)	199,550

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

	Notes	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	12	443,921	420,784
Investment properties	13	584,202	595,448
Intangible assets	14	942,117	971,888
Goodwill	15	347,672	354,772
Interests in an associate		—	—
Available-for-sale financial assets	16	204,922	262,672
Deferred tax assets	25	4,337	3,792
Prepayments	19	4,109	7,979
Loans receivables	17	589,790	462,456
		3,121,070	3,079,791
Current assets			
Inventories		48,305	49,258
Loans receivables	17	24,043	23,021
Trade receivables	18	73,318	62,233
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables	19	84,471	98,541
Amount due from an associate		1,876	2,097
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		724,129	597,658
Tax recoverable		8,903	8,906
Cash and cash equivalents		189,342	509,341
		1,154,387	1,351,055
Total assets		4,275,457	4,430,846

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Continued)

	Notes	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital	20	32,160	26,800
Reserves		3,195,857	3,325,510
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		3,228,017	3,352,310
Non-controlling interests		393	(5)
Total equity		3,228,410	3,352,305
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	21	43,265	40,220
Deposits received, accruals and other payables	22	165,986	161,019
Receipts in advance		26,332	33,389
Other borrowings		—	—
Promissory note	23	30,000	30,000
Tax payables		93,926	92,004
Deposits from customers		—	—
Deferred revenue		—	—
Bank borrowings	24	28,471	29,054
		387,980	385,686
Non-current liabilities			
Other payables	22	95,246	92,290
Receipts in advance		70,200	81,000
Bank borrowings	24	137,609	154,953
Deferred tax liabilities	25	356,012	364,612
		659,067	692,855
Total liabilities		1,047,047	1,078,541
Total equity and liabilities		4,275,457	4,430,846
Net current assets		766,407	965,369
Total assets less current liabilities		3,887,477	4,045,160

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Attributable to owners of the Company											
	Share capital HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Share premium HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Capital reserve HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Contributed surplus HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Equity-settled share-based payment reserve HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Available-for-sale financial assets revaluation reserve HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Exchange reserve HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Other reserve HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Retained profits HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Non-controlling interests HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
At 1 January 2015	5,477	519,543	19,833	404,663	20,237	43,212	1	(41,339)	1,173,024	2,144,651	11,790	2,156,441
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	244,339	244,339	(1,592)	242,747
Other comprehensive income for the period												
Exchange differences arising on translating foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	15	-	-	15	-	15
Net gain arising on revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	31,166	-	-	-	31,166	-	31,166
Reclassification adjustment relating to available-for-sale financial assets disposed of	-	-	-	-	-	(74,378)	-	-	-	(74,378)	-	(74,378)
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(43,212)	15	-	244,339	201,142	(1,592)	199,550
Exercise of share options	423	33,724	-	-	(4,940)	-	-	-	-	29,207	-	29,207
Release on lapse of share options	-	-	-	-	(4,995)	-	-	-	4,995	-	-	-
At 30 June 2015	5,900	553,267	19,833	404,663	10,302	-	16	(41,339)	1,422,358	2,375,000	10,198	2,385,198
At 1 January 2016	26,800	1,663,039	19,833	404,663	27,648	-	(32,061)	-	1,242,388	3,352,310	(5)	3,352,305
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(156,084)	(156,084)	(2)	(156,086)
Other comprehensive income for the period												
Exchange differences arising on translating foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32,695)	-	-	(32,695)	-	(32,695)
Net loss arising on revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	(57,750)	-	-	-	(57,750)	-	(57,750)
Reclassification adjustment relating to impairment loss recognised in respect of available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	57,750	-	-	-	57,750	-	57,750
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32,695)	-	(156,084)	(188,779)	(2)	(188,781)
Placing of new shares	5,360	61,640	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	67,000	-	67,000
Share issue expenses	-	(2,514)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,514)	-	(2,514)
Change in ownership interests in a subsidiary upon deemed disposal without loss of control	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	400	400
At 30 June 2016	32,160	1,722,165	19,833	404,663	27,648	-	(64,756)	-	1,086,304	3,228,017	393	3,228,410

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	(326,071)	156,993
Interest paid	(5,450)	(97)
Tax paid	(617)	—
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(332,138)	156,896
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Dividend received	—	1,980
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale financial assets	—	99,881
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(39,411)	(1,136)
Net cash inflow arising on other investing activities	296	490
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(39,115)	101,215
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from exercise of share options	—	29,207
Proceeds from issue of new shares	67,000	—
Proceeds from other borrowings	—	9,062
Net proceeds from issue of new shares of a non-wholly owned subsidiary	400	—
Repayment of bank borrowings	(14,595)	—
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	—	(295)
Repayment of other borrowings	—	(2,795)
Repayment of promissory notes	—	(6,420)
Share issue expenses	(2,514)	—
Net cash generated from financing activities	50,291	28,759

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows *(Continued)*

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(320,962)	286,870
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	509,341	384,778
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	963	15
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	189,342	671,663
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash at bank and on hand	189,342	671,663
Restricted bank deposits	—	19,759
	189,342	691,422
Less: restricted bank deposits	—	(19,759)
Cash and cash equivalents	189,342	671,663

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

1. Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“**HKAS**”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “**HKICPA**”) and the applicable disclosure requirements set out in Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”).

The condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRSs**”) which is a collective term that includes all applicable individual HKFRSs, HKASs and Interpretations issued by the HKICPA.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investment properties and certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of units of Hong Kong dollars (**HK\$’000**), which is also the functional currency of the Company.

2. Application of new and revised HKFRSs

The accounting policies and method of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015, except as described below.

In the current period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, which are effective for the Group’s financial period beginning from 1 January 2016. A summary of the new and revised HKFRSs adopted by the Group is set out as follows:

HKAS 1 (Amendments)	Disclosure Initiative
HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 (Amendments)	Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation
HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 (Amendments)	Agriculture: Bearer Plants
HKAS 27 (Amendments)	Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
HKFRSs (Amendments)	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2012-2014 Cycle
HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 (Amendments)	Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
HKFRS 11 (Amendments)	Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

2. **Application of new and revised HKFRSs** *(Continued)*

The directors of the Company considered the application of the above new or revised HKFRSs has no material impact on the Group's financial performance and financial position for the current and prior periods.

The Group has not early applied any new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued by the HKICPA but not yet effective.

3. **Operating segments**

The Group's operating segments have been determined based on the information reported to the Chairman of the Board, being the chief operating decision maker, that are used for performance assessment and to make strategic decisions. The Group's operating businesses are structured and managed separately according to the nature of their operations and the products and services they provide. Each of the Group's operating segments represents a strategic business unit that offers products and services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other operating segments. The Group currently has five operating segments:

(a)	Distribution	Distribution of films and sub-licensing of film rights
(b)	Property investment	Leasing of rental properties
(c)	Sale of financial assets	Sale of financial assets
(d)	Money lending	Money lending
(e)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones	Design and sale of jewelry products, and sale of precious stones

An operating segment regarding the sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services was discontinued on 6 November 2015.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(a) Segment revenues and results

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operations		Consolidated HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
	Distribution HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of financial assets HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Money lending HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	
Segment revenue	–	24,131	(12,022)	21,992	59,700	93,801	–	93,801
Segment (loss)/profit	(16)	3,115	(108,642)	21,833	6,005	(77,705)	–	(77,705)
Interest income on bank deposits						296	–	296
Unallocated corporate income						6	–	6
Unallocated corporate expenses						(14,985)	–	(14,985)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of amount due from an associate						(221)	–	(221)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of available-for-sale financial assets reclassified from equity to profit or loss						(57,750)	–	(57,750)
Finance costs						(5,133)	–	(5,133)
Share of results of an associate						–	–	–
Loss before taxation						(155,492)	–	(155,492)
Income tax expense						(594)	–	(594)
Loss for the period						(156,086)	–	(156,086)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(a) Segment revenues and results (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operations		Consolidated HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
	Distribution HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of financial assets HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Money lending HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	
Segment revenue	–	–	1,685	35,717	42,161	79,563	20,703	100,266
Segment (loss)/profit	(15)	(255)	157,521	35,570	3,568	196,389	(6,670)	189,719
Interest income on bank deposits						547	129	676
Unallocated corporate income						404	1	405
Unallocated corporate expenses						(16,218)	(119)	(16,337)
Cumulative gain reclassified from equity to profit or loss upon derecognition of available-for-sale financial assets						74,378	–	74,378
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment						–	12	12
Finance costs						–	(462)	(462)
Share of results of an associate						–	–	–
Profit/(loss) before taxation						255,500	(7,109)	248,391
Income tax expense						(5,296)	(348)	(5,644)
Profit/(loss) for the period						250,204	(7,457)	242,747

Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no inter-segment sales in both periods.

Segment profit/loss represents profit earned/loss incurred by each segment without allocation of central administrative expenses, directors' emoluments, share of results of an associate, investment and other income, other gains and losses, finance costs and income tax expense. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(b) Segment assets and liabilities
At 30 June 2016

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operations		Consolidated HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
	Distribution HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of financial assets HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Money and lending HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	
Segment assets								
– Hong Kong	259	1,022	932,473	736,782	113,148	1,783,684	–	1,783,684
– The People's Republic of China (the "PRC")	–	2,479,038	–	–	–	2,479,038	–	2,479,038
	259	2,480,060	932,473	736,782	113,148	4,262,722	–	4,262,722
Unallocated corporate assets								12,735
Consolidated total assets								4,275,457
Segment liabilities								
– Hong Kong	–	(70)	(12,129)	(8,521)	(45,211)	(65,931)	–	(65,931)
– The PRC	–	(878,009)	–	–	–	(878,009)	–	(878,009)
	–	(878,079)	(12,129)	(8,521)	(45,211)	(943,940)	–	(943,940)
Unallocated corporate liabilities								(103,107)
Consolidated total liabilities								(1,047,047)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(b) Segment assets and liabilities (Continued)

At 31 December 2015

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operations	Consolidated HK\$'000 (Audited)
	Distribution HK\$'000 (Audited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (Audited)	Sale of financial assets HK\$'000 (Audited)	Money lending HK\$'000 (Audited)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones HK\$'000 (Audited)	Sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services HK\$'000 (Audited)	
Segment assets							
– Hong Kong	264	1,265	1,059,867	594,426	134,498	1,790,320	–
– The PRC	–	2,515,173	–	–	–	2,515,173	–
	264	2,516,438	1,059,867	594,426	134,498	4,305,493	–
Unallocated corporate assets							125,353
Consolidated total assets							4,430,846
Segment liabilities							
– Hong Kong	(20)	(327)	(12,126)	(6,424)	(41,568)	(60,465)	–
– The PRC	–	(900,311)	–	–	–	(900,311)	–
	(20)	(900,638)	(12,126)	(6,424)	(41,568)	(960,776)	–
Unallocated corporate liabilities							(117,765)
Consolidated total liabilities							(1,078,541)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(b) Segment assets and liabilities (Continued)

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

- all assets are allocated to operating segments other than amount due from an associate, certain deposits, prepayments, and cash and cash equivalents that are not attributable to individual segments. Assets used jointly by individual segments are allocated on the basis of the revenues earned by individual segments; and
- all liabilities are allocated to operating segments other than tax payables, certain accruals, other payables and receipts in advance that are not attributable to individual segments. Liabilities for which segments are jointly liable are allocated in proportion to segment assets.

(c) Other segment information

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operations		Consolidated HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
	Distribution HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of financial assets HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Money and lending HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	
Amounts included in the measure of segment (loss)/profit and segment assets								
Additions to property, plant and equipment	-	39,406	-	-	5	39,411	-	39,411
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	(10,427)	-	-	-	(10,427)	-	(10,427)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	(7,303)	-	-	(66)	(7,369)	-	(7,369)
Dividend income	-	-	686	-	-	686	-	686
Gain arising on change in fair value of investment properties	-	713	-	-	-	713	-	713
Loss arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-	(97,228)	-	-	(97,228)	-	(97,228)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(c) Other segment information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operations		Consolidated HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
	Distribution HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Property investment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of financial assets HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Money lending HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of jewelry products and precious stones HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sub-total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	
Amounts included in the measure of segment (loss)/profit and segment assets								
Additions to property, plant and equipment	–	10	–	–	74	84	1,052	1,136
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	–	(11)	–	–	(58)	(69)	(2,353)	(2,422)
Dividend income	–	–	2,211	–	–	2,211	–	2,211
Gain arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	–	–	154,580	–	–	154,580	–	154,580

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

3. Operating segments (Continued)

(d) Geographical segments

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and the PRC. The Group's revenue from external customers by geographical location is detailed below:

	Continuing operations		Discontinued operations	
	Six months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Australia	861	198	—	—
Europe	5,666	5,403	—	—
Hong Kong	39,100	53,896	—	20,703
The Middle East	3,386	1,953	—	—
The PRC	24,131	—	—	—
The United States of America	20,657	18,113	—	—
	93,801	79,563	—	20,703

4. Investment and other income

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Dividend income	686	2,211
Interest income on bank deposits	296	547
Sundry income	6	404
	988	3,162

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

5. Other gains and losses

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Cumulative gain reclassified from equity to profit or loss upon derecognition of available-for-sale financial assets	—	74,378
Gain arising on change in fair value of investment properties	713	—
Impairment loss recognised in respect of amount due from an associate	(221)	—
Impairment loss recognised in respect of available-for-sale financial assets reclassified from equity to profit or loss	(57,750)	—
(Loss)/gain arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(97,228)	154,580
	(154,486)	228,958

6. Finance costs

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Interest on bank borrowings	5,133	—

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

7. Income tax expense

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Hong Kong Profits Tax		
– current tax	3,124	5,296
PRC Enterprise Income Tax		
– current tax	804	–
Deferred taxation (note 25)	(3,334)	–
	594	5,296

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits for both periods. PRC subsidiaries are subject to PRC Enterprise Income Tax at 25% for the current period.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

8. (Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations

(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Continuing operations		
Amortisation of intangible assets	10,427	—
Cost of inventories sold	47,897	34,340
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7,369	69
Operating lease rentals in respect of rental premises	1,045	923
Operating lease rentals in respect of operating rights	8,464	—
Less: operating lease rentals capitalised	(5,599)	—
	2,865	—
Staff costs (including directors' emoluments):		
— salaries, other allowances and benefits in kind	14,803	10,971
— contributions to retirement benefits scheme	233	158
	15,036	11,129
Gross rental income from investment properties and operating rights	(24,131)	—
Less: direct operating expenses incurred for investment properties and operating rights that generated rental income during the period	9,962	—
Less: direct operating expenses incurred for investment properties and operating rights that did not generate rental income during the period	112	—
	(14,057)	—

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

9. Discontinued operations

On 6 November 2015, SkyNet Group Limited (“SkyNet”, formerly known as EDS Wellness Holdings Limited and stock code: 8176), a then 70.18% owned subsidiary of the Company, allotted and issued 345,000,000 new ordinary shares and 30,000,000 new convertible preferred shares to six subscribers. As a result, the Group’s shareholding interest in SkyNet was diluted from 70.18% to 12.51% and SkyNet has ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company. SkyNet was principally engaged in sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services.

The loss for the six months ended 30 June 2015 from the discontinued sale of beauty products and provision of therapy services operations in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss has been restated to re-present as discontinued operations.

The results and cash flows of the discontinued operations for the six months ended 30 June 2015 were as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	20,703
Cost of sales	(15,363)
Gross profit	5,340
Investment and other income	130
Other gains and losses	12
Selling and distribution expenses	(905)
Administrative expenses	(11,224)
Loss from operations	(6,647)
Finance costs	(462)
Loss before taxation	(7,109)
Income tax expense	(348)
Loss for the period	(7,457)
Net cash outflow from operating activities	(4,045)
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(15,209)
Net cash inflow from financing activities	48,171
Net cash inflow	28,917

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

10. Interim dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

11. (Loss)/earnings per share

From continuing and discontinued operations

The calculation of basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
<u>(Loss)/earnings for the purpose of basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share</u>		
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	(156,084)	244,339

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 '000 (Unaudited)	2015 <i>'000</i> (Unaudited)
<u>Number of ordinary shares</u>		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic (loss)/earnings per share	3,074,644	549,689
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares: Share options	—	722
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted (loss)/earnings per share	3,074,644	550,411

The computation of diluted loss per share does not assume the exercise of the Company's outstanding share options as they had an anti-dilutive effect to the basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

11. (Loss)/earnings per share (Continued)

From continuing operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
<u>(Loss)/earnings for the purpose of basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share</u>		
(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing operations	(156,086)	250,204
Less: loss for the period from continuing operations attributable to non-controlling interests	2	—
	(156,084)	250,204

The denominators used are same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations.

From discontinued operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share from discontinued operations attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2015 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
<u>Loss for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share</u>		
Loss for the period from discontinued operations	—	(7,457)
Less: loss for the period from discontinued operations attributable to non-controlling interests	—	1,592
	—	(5,865)

The denominators used are same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

12. Property, plant and equipment

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group acquired certain items of property, plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of HK\$39,411,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: HK\$1,136,000) and disposed of certain items of property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$654,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: HK\$98,000), resulting with no gain or loss on disposal (six months ended 30 June 2015: a gain on disposal of HK\$12,000).

13. Investment properties

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Fair value	
At 1 January 2015	—
Acquisition through business combination	606,858
Gain arising on change in fair value recognised in profit or loss	604
Exchange alignment	(12,014)
At 31 December 2015 (audited) and 1 January 2016	595,448
Gain arising on change in fair value recognised in profit or loss	713
Exchange alignment	(11,959)
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	584,202

The investment properties were revalued at 30 June 2016 by the Group's independent qualified firm of valuer using income approach, assuming sales of the property interest in its existing state and subject to the existing tenancies, which was the same valuation techniques used in the valuation as at 31 December 2015.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

14. Intangible assets

	Operating rights in respect of a land in the the PRC (the "Subject Land") HK\$'000	Operating rights in respect of a golf club in the PRC (the "Club") HK\$'000	Software and licenses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Cost				
At 1 January 2015	—	—	—	—
Acquisition through business combination	938,061	57,948	41	996,050
Exchange alignment	(18,011)	(1,112)	(1)	(19,124)
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	920,050	56,836	40	976,926
Exchange alignment	(18,463)	(1,141)	(1)	(19,605)
At 30 June 2016	901,587	55,695	39	957,321
Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses				
At 1 January 2015	—	—	—	—
Charge for the year	4,737	372	5	5,114
Exchange alignment	(70)	(6)	—	(76)
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	4,667	366	5	5,038
Charge for the period	9,659	758	10	10,427
Exchange alignment	(241)	(19)	(1)	(261)
At 30 June 2016	14,085	1,105	14	15,204
Carrying amounts				
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	887,502	54,590	25	942,117
At 31 December 2015 (audited)	915,383	56,470	35	971,888

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

15. Goodwill

	HK\$'000
Cost	
At 1 January 2015	89,265
Acquisition through business combination	410,466
Derecognition on deemed disposal of a subsidiary	(89,265)
Exchange alignment	(7,938)
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	402,528
Exchange alignment	(8,058)
At 30 June 2016	394,470
Accumulated impairment losses	
At 1 January 2015	—
Impairment loss recognised	48,492
Exchange alignment	(736)
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	47,756
Exchange alignment	(958)
At 30 June 2016	46,798
Carrying amount	
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	347,672
At 31 December 2015 (audited)	354,772

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

16. Available-for-sale financial assets

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Listed equity securities in Hong Kong, at fair value		
At the beginning of the reporting period	262,500	68,715
Disposals	—	(99,881)
Reclassification from deemed disposal of a subsidiary	—	336,000
Net loss arising on revaluation of available- for-sale financial assets (Note)	(57,750)	(42,334)
	204,750	262,500
Unlisted debt security		
Club debenture	172	172
At the end of the reporting period	204,922	262,672

Note:

At 30 June 2016, the Group measured its investment in 52,500,000 ordinary shares in SkyNet at the closing price of HK\$3.90 per share as quoted on the Stock Exchange and recognised an impairment loss of HK\$57,750,000.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

17. Loans receivables

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Loans to customers	607,790	480,456
Accrued interest receivables	6,043	5,021
	613,833	485,477
Less: impairment loss recognised	—	—
	613,833	485,477

All loans are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The loans receivables carry fixed effective interest ranging from 8% to 20% per annum (year ended 31 December 2015: 8% to 15% per annum). A maturity profile of the loans receivables (net of impairment loss recognised) at the end of the reporting period, based on the maturity date is as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Current assets		
Within one year	24,043	23,021
Non-current assets		
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	589,790	462,456
	613,833	485,477

At 30 June 2016, certain loans amounted to HK\$58,000,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$58,000,000) are secured by personal guarantees and the pledge of the customers' properties.

In determining the recoverability of the loans receivables, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the loans receivables from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the customer base being large and unrelated.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

18. Trade receivables

The following is an aged analysis of the trade receivables (net of allowance for doubtful debts, if any) at the end of the reporting period presented based on the invoice dates:

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0 – 30 days	8,839	23,055
31 – 60 days	8,271	20,326
61 – 90 days	12,565	11,345
91 – 120 days	12,129	5,776
121 – 180 days	13,410	965
Over 180 days	18,104	766
	73,318	62,233

The Group allows credit period ranging from 0 to 180 days to its customers.

19. Deposits, prepayments and other receivables

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Deposits	11,115	11,496
Prepayments	4,425	8,827
Other receivables	73,040	86,197
	88,580	106,520
Less: prepayments classified as non-current assets	(4,109)	(7,979)
	84,471	98,541

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

20. Share capital

	Number of shares '000	Share capital HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each (2015: HK\$0.01 each)		
Authorised:		
At 1 January 2015, 31 December 2015, 1 January 2016 and 30 June 2016	10,000,000	100,000
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2015	547,673	5,477
Exercise of share options	42,330	423
Issue of new shares upon rights issue	590,003	5,900
Issue of consideration shares in relation to acquisition of a subsidiary	1,500,000	15,000
At 31 December 2015 (audited) and 1 January 2016	2,680,006	26,800
Placing of new shares (Note)	536,000	5,360
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	3,216,006	32,160

Note:

On 18 February 2016, the Company allotted and issued 536,000,000 new ordinary shares at a price of HK\$0.125 per share to five individual investors, who are independent third parties, and one corporation investor, whose ultimate beneficial owner is an independent third party, by way of placing of new shares under general mandate raising HK\$64,486,000 (net of expenses) for financing the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business and money lending business.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

21. Trade payables

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables at the end of the reporting period presented based on the invoice dates:

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0 – 30 days	1,839	13,819
31 – 60 days	3,615	12,500
61 – 90 days	9,204	4,661
91 – 120 days	9,406	4,894
Over 120 days	19,201	4,346
	43,265	40,220

The average credit period on purchase of goods and services is 120 days.

22. Deposits received, accruals and other payables

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Deposits received	2,308	2,356
Accruals	31,030	21,903
Other payables	227,894	229,050
	261,232	253,309
Less: other payables classified as non-current liabilities	(95,246)	(92,290)
	165,986	161,019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

23. Promissory note

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
At the beginning of the reporting period	30,000	6,069
Imputed interest on promissory notes	—	351
Repayment of promissory notes	—	(6,420)
Issue of promissory note	—	30,000
At the end of the reporting period	30,000	30,000

The promissory note is non-interest bearing, unsecured and maturing within three business days after the date of a final and effective judgement or an effective and binding settlement agreement of the civil proceeding lodged by a construction engineering company against the Group in respect of not making certain payments under the construction contract of the Group's investment properties located in Guangzhou, Guangdong Province, the PRC (the "Guangzhou Property").

24. Bank borrowings

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Secured bank borrowings	166,080	184,007
Carrying amounts repayable:		
Within one year	28,471	29,054
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	28,471	29,054
More than two years, but not exceeding five years	85,412	87,161
Over five years	23,726	38,738
Less: amounts shown under current liabilities	166,080 (28,471)	184,007 (29,054)
Amounts shown under non-current liabilities	137,609	154,953

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

24. Bank borrowings (Continued)

Bank borrowings are interest bearing at the benchmark interest rate of The People's Bank of China upward by 10% per annum, secured by the Guangzhou Property and maturing on 21 April 2022.

Bank borrowings are denominated in Renminbi.

25. Deferred tax assets/liabilities

For the purposes of presentation in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Deferred tax assets	4,337	3,792
Deferred tax liabilities	(356,012)	(364,612)
	(351,675)	(360,820)

The followings are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised and movements thereon:

	Revaluation of investment properties HK\$'000	Fair value adjustment on acquisition of subsidiaries HK\$'000	Amortisation of operating lease HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 January 2015	—	—	—	—
Acquisition through business combination	(106,423)	(265,926)	3,543	(368,806)
(Charge)/credit to consolidated statement of profit or loss	(151)	1,399	322	1,570
Exchange alignment	2,108	4,381	(73)	6,416
At 31 December 2015 (audited) and 1 January 2016	(104,466)	(260,146)	3,792	(360,820)
(Charge)/credit to condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	(178)	2,881	631	3,334
Exchange alignment	2,099	3,798	(86)	5,811
At 30 June 2016 (unaudited)	(102,545)	(253,467)	4,337	(351,675)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

26. Commitments

(a) Lease commitments

The Group as lessee

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within one year	13,995	14,253
In the second to fifth year inclusive	51,580	53,148
Over five years	658,260	678,313
	723,835	745,714

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for its office premises and the operating rights in respect of (i) the rights to construct and operate the club facilities of the Club up to 31 December 2051 and (ii) the rights to develop and operate the Subject Land and the rights to manage the properties erected on the Subject Land up to 30 January 2062. Leases in respect of the office premises are mainly negotiated for an average term of three years and rentals are fixed for an average of three years. The Group does not have an option to purchase the leased premises and the operating rights in respect of the Club and the Subject Land at the expiry of the lease period.

The Group as lessor

Rental income from investment properties and the assets of the Club earned during the period was HK\$24,131,000 (30 June 2015: Nil). All of the Group's investment properties are held for rental purposes. The investment properties are expected to generate rental yields of 2.3% (30 June 2015: Nil) on an ongoing basis. The investment properties have committed tenants for the next 8.5 years (31 December 2015: 9 years).

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

26. Commitments (Continued)

(a) Lease commitments (Continued)

The Group as lessor (Continued)

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had contracted with tenants for the following future minimum lease payments:

	At 30 June 2016 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within one year	26,469	27,002
In the second to fifth year inclusive	96,760	101,757
Over five years	54,114	65,624
	177,343	194,383

(b) Other commitments

At 30 June 2016, the Group had other commitments of HK\$30,121,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$52,329,000) relating to the development cost for the Subject Land adjacent to the Club, which were contracted but not provided for.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

27. Fair value measurement of financial instruments

(a) Fair value of the Group's financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

The following table presents the fair value of the Group's financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in HKFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement*. The level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with reference to the observability and significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:

- Level 1 valuations: fair value measured using only Level 1 inputs i.e. unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date;
- Level 2 valuations: fair value measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. observable inputs which fail to meet Level 1, and not using significant unobservable inputs. Unobservable inputs are inputs for which market data are not available; and
- Level 3 valuations: fair value measured using significant unobservable inputs.

Financial assets	Fair value at 30 June 2016 HK'000 (Unaudited)	Fair value at 31 December 2015 HK\$'000 (Audited)	Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs
Available-for-sale financial assets				
– Listed equity securities	204,750	262,500	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in active markets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss classified as held for trading investments				
– Listed equity securities	724,129	597,658	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in active markets

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

27. Fair value measurement of financial instruments (Continued)

(a) Fair value of the Group's financial instruments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (Continued)

Details of the fair value hierarchy of the Group's financial instruments at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 are as follows:

	Level 1		Level 2		Level 3		Total	
	At	At	At	At	At	At	At	At
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
Financial assets	2016	2015	2016	2015	2016	2015	2016	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Available-for-sale financial assets								
– Listed equity securities	204,750	262,500	–	–	–	–	204,750	262,500
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss classified as held for trading investments								
– Listed equity securities	724,129	597,658	–	–	–	–	724,129	597,658
	928,879	860,158	–	–	–	–	928,879	860,158

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, there were no transfers between Level 1 and 2, or transfers into or out of Level 3.

The Group's policy is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy as of the date of the events or change in circumstances that cause the transfer.

(b) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the condensed consolidated financial statements are not materially different from their fair values at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

28. Transaction with non-controlling interests

On 30 March 2016, China Hong Kong Money Limited (formerly known as Universal Asia Properties Limited), a then wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, allotted and issued 599,999 new shares and 400,000 new shares at an issue price of HK\$1.00 per share to Open Heart Investments Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and an independent third party respectively. As a result of the allotment and issue of new shares, the Group's shareholding interest in China Hong Kong Money Limited reduced from 100% to 60% and the Group was deemed to dispose of 40% shareholding interest in China Hong Kong Money Limited. The Group recognised non-controlling interests of HK\$400,000 in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

29. Contingent liabilities

At 30 June 2016, the Group had the following material contingent liabilities:

- (a) On 20 March 2014, the Company announced that it came to its attention that a writ of summons in High Court Action No. 9 of 2014 was issued by The Grande Holdings Limited (in liquidation), Roderick John Sutton (as joint and several provisional liquidator of The Grande Holdings Limited), Fok Hei Yu (as joint and several provisional liquidator of The Grande Holdings Limited) and 65 other companies listed as plaintiffs against 25 defendants inclusive of One Synergy Limited ("**One Synergy**"), a company acquired by the Group in December 2011. One Synergy has, as at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements, not been served with the writ.

The action alleges, inter alia, that One Synergy is liable to the plaintiffs as a constructive trustee and/or by way of equitable compensation and/or an accounts of profits and/or restitution and/or damages as a knowing recipient and/or by reason of the knowing or dishonest assistance in the breaches of trust and/or breaches of fiduciary duties by various of the defendants and/or by reason of dealings between One Synergy and the plaintiffs otherwise being voidable (and avoided), void, unlawful or illegal, in respect of its receipt of the shares in The Grande Properties Ltd. (now known as Rexdale Investment Limited ("**Rexdale**")), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

29. Contingent liabilities (Continued)

(a) (Continued)

Riche (BVI) Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired the entire issued share capital of Adelio Holdings Limited, which was the holding company of One Synergy, from Vartan Holdings Limited, an independent third party, pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 25 May 2011. One Synergy acquired the entire issued share capital of Rexdale from Lafe Corporation Limited, being one of the defendants, pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 31 December 2010 (the "**Agreement**"). The entire issued share capital of Rexdale was sold by The Grande (Nominees) Ltd., being one of the plaintiffs, and The Grand Limited to Lafe Corporation Limited on or about 29 June 2007. The principal assets of Rexdale were the whole of the 1st floor and the flat roof, the whole of 6th to 12th floors, roof, external walls, two lavatories, three lorry parking spaces and eight private car parking spaces on the ground floor of an industrial building located in Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong with a total gross floor area of approximately 139,412 square feet exclusive of lavatories, lorry and private car parking spaces, flat roof and roof (collectively, the "**Kwun Tong Properties**"). The Kwun Tong Properties was sold by Rexdale to Grand Reward Limited, an independent third party, in July 2013.

One Synergy has sought counsel opinion on the writ and has been advised to defend the plaintiffs' claim in the said action. Counsel has advised that, based upon available evidence, there is nothing unusual in the Agreement and One Synergy would not have any express or constructive notice of the plaintiffs' alleged irregularities and/or fraudulent acts of the former directors and/or management officers of the plaintiffs and One Synergy should not be held liable to any part of the plaintiffs' claim and has good and valid defence thereto.

- (b) On 1 April 2015, Zhanjiang City No. 4 Construction Engineering Co., Ltd (湛江市第四建筑工程有限公司, the "**Contractor**"), a construction engineering company, commenced a civil proceeding (the "**Proceeding**") against Guangzhou Yingrui Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. (廣州市迎瑞房地產開發有限公司, "**Yingrui**"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, at the People's Court of Yuexiu District of Guangzhou City (the "**People's Court**") for failing to pay certain payments in the sum of RMB11,427,354 (equivalent to HK\$13,370,000) under the construction contract entered into between Yingrui and the Contractor for the construction of the Guangzhou Property dated 28 July 2010, plus the interest accrued thereon and the related costs and expenses incurred in relation to the Proceeding. The amount claimed by the Contractor under the Proceeding comprises (i) the construction progress payment of RMB1,420,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,661,000), (ii) the return of the performance bond of RMB1,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,170,000) and (iii) the balance payment of construction fee of RMB9,007,354 (equivalent to HK\$10,539,000). On 7 April 2015, the People's Court upon an application of the Contractor, issued a seizure order on certain units of the Guangzhou Property in the aggregate value of RMB15,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$17,551,000) to protect the interest of the Contractor under the Proceeding.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

29. Contingent liabilities (Continued)

(b) (Continued)

Pursuant to the first trial written judgement issued by the People's Court on 24 June 2016 (the "**First Trial Judgement**"), the People's Court has ruled:

- (i) Yingrui to make a one-off payment of RMB7,662,183 (equivalent to HK\$8,965,000), being the construction fee, plus the interest accrued for the period from 13 September 2013 to the payment date calculated daily at the similar lending rate published by The People's Bank of China for the same period to the Contractor;
- (ii) Yingrui to return the performance bond of RMB1,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,170,000) by making a one-off payment plus the interest accrued for the period from 1 October 2013 to the payment date calculated daily at the similar lending rate published by The People's Bank of China for the same period to the Contractor;
- (iii) the Contractor's other claims on the Proceeding be dismissed; and
- (iv) Yingrui to pay RMB239,207 (equivalent to HK\$280,000), being part of all the costs of the First Trial Judgement.

Having consulted with its legal advisers, Yingrui has made an appeal against the First Trial Judgement to the Intermediate People's Court of Guangzhou City in July 2016.

No provision for the Proceeding was made in the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 as Best Volume Investments Limited ("**Best Volume**"), has secured an unconditional undertaking from Ace Guide Holdings Limited, the ultimate beneficial owner of Yingrui prior to the acquisition by Best Volume in October 2014, under which Ace Guide Holdings Limited has agreed to pay to Best Volume or its assignee by way of damages an amount equal to any and all losses incurred by Yingrui and/or Best Volume resulting from, arising out of or in relation to the Proceeding, including without limitation payment under final effective judgement or settlement, and all other costs and expenses incurred in relation to the Proceeding.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements *(Continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

30. Events after the end of the reporting period

Subsequent to 30 June 2016,

- (a) the fair value of the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss decreased from HK\$724,129,000 at 30 June 2016 to HK\$662,448,000 at the date of the approval of the condensed consolidated financial statements; and
- (b) the fair value of the Group's available-for-sale financial assets decreased from HK\$204,922,000 at 30 June 2016 to HK\$182,872,000 at the date of the approval of the condensed consolidated financial statements.

31. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current period presentation. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, such reclassifications provide a more appropriate presentation of the Group's business segments.

32. Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 29 August 2016.



國 衛 會 計 師 事 務 所 有 限 公 司
Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited

31/F, Gloucester Tower
The Landmark
11 Pedder Street
Central
Hong Kong

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ETERNITY INVESTMENT LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 3 to 43, which comprise the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Eternity Investment Limited (the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “**Group**”) as of 30 June 2016 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (“**HKAS 34**”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “**HKICPA**”). The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the interim financial information in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial information based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.



Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity* issued by the HKICPA. A review of the interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Hon Koon Fai, Alex

Practising Certificate Number: P05029

Hong Kong, 29 August 2016

Management Discussion and Analysis

Financial Review

On 6 November 2015, SkyNet Group Limited (“**SkyNet**”, formerly known as EDS Wellness Holdings Limited and stock code: 8176), a then 70.18% owned subsidiary of the Company, allotted and issued 345,000,000 new ordinary shares and 30,000,000 new convertible preferred shares to six subscribers. As a result, the Group’s shareholding interest in SkyNet was diluted from 70.18% to 12.51% and SkyNet has ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company. Accordingly, the results of SkyNet and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**SkyNet Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2015 have been restated to re-present as discontinued operations for financial reporting purposes. During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the SkyNet Group was principally engaged in development, distribution and marketing of personal care treatments, products and services.

Results of continuing operations

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group recorded revenue of HK\$93,801,000, a 17.90% increase from HK\$79,563,000 for the previous period. This increase in revenue was attributable to (i) the expansion of the Group’s property investment business into Mainland China in the fourth quarter of 2015 and (ii) the growth in the Group’s sale of jewelry products and precious stones business, which was partly offset by the loss in sale of financial assets and the decrease in interest income on loans. Of the total revenue, HK\$21,992,000 was generated from money lending, HK\$59,700,000 was generated from sale of jewelry products and precious stones, HK\$24,131,000 was generated from property investment and a loss of HK\$12,022,000 was generated from sale of financial assets. Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 amounted to HK\$156,084,000, whereas a profit attributable to owners of the Company of HK\$244,339,000 was recognised for the previous period. This deterioration was mainly attributable to (i) the recognition of a loss of HK\$97,228,000 arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, whereas a gain of HK\$154,580,000 was recognised in the previous period, (ii) the absence of a one-off cumulative gain of HK\$74,378,000 reclassified from equity to profit or loss upon derecognition of available-for-sale financial assets, which was recorded in the previous period, and (iii) the recognition of an impairment loss of HK\$57,750,000 in respect of available-for-sale financial assets reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Results of continuing operations (Continued)

Gross profit for sale of jewelry products and precious stones increased by 50.91% from HK\$7,821,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to HK\$11,803,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016 and gross profit margin for sale of jewelry products and precious stones slightly improved from 18.55% in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to 19.77% in the six months ended 30 June 2016. The increase in gross profit was a direct result of the increase in sale of jewelry products and precious stones, which reflected the Group's continuous sale and marketing efforts in direct selling its jewelry products to customers in the first half of 2016.

Investment and other income decreased by 68.75% from HK\$3,162,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to HK\$988,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016. This decrease was mainly attributable to the decrease in dividend income received from Hong Kong listed equities held by the Group from HK\$2,211,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to HK\$686,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Other gains and losses represent items of income and expenses, which are material and/or extraordinary in nature. Major items of other gains and losses recorded by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016 are as follows:

- (a) At the end of the reporting period, the Group measured its investment in 52,500,000 shares in SkyNet at market price and recognised the impairment loss of HK\$57,750,000 in respect of available-for-sale financial assets reclassified from equity to profit or loss.
- (b) At the end of the reporting period, the Group measured its equity portfolio at market prices and recognised the loss of HK\$97,228,000 arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Selling and distribution expenses mainly represent staff costs of sales teams, overseas travelling expenses and freight charges incurred by the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business. Selling and distribution expenses increased by 53.98% from HK\$1,595,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to HK\$2,456,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016. This increase was attributable to (i) the increase in staff costs resulted from recruiting additional sales executives in the second half of 2015 for strengthening the Group's export selling capability, (ii) the increase in overseas travelling expenses due to cultivating overseas customers and (iii) the increase in freight charges due to the increase in sale.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Results of continuing operations (Continued)

Administrative expenses amounted to HK\$31,455,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016, a 55.34% increase from HK\$20,249,000 for the previous period. This increase was mainly attributable to (i) the general increase in administrative expenses resulted from the expansion into property investment business in Mainland China in the fourth quarter of 2015, such as the recognition of amortisation of intangible assets of HK\$10,427,000 and the increase in depreciation expense of HK\$1,310,000, and (ii) the increase in staff costs (including directors' emoluments) of HK\$3,467,000, which were partly offset by the decrease in legal and professional fees of HK\$4,647,000.

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, Spark Concept Group Limited ("**Spark Concept**"), a 49% owned associate of the Group, and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "**Spark Concept Group**") reported a consolidated loss of HK\$1,464,000. As the Group's share of post-acquisition losses of the Spark Concept Group equals to its interests in Spark Concept, no further share of losses was recognised in the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Finance costs represent interest on mortgage loan paid by the Group. No such finance costs were recorded in the six months ended 30 June 2015 as the Group has assumed the mortgage loan through the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Best Volume Investments Limited ("**Best Volume**") since 12 November 2015.

Income tax expenses decreased from HK\$5,296,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to HK\$594,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016. Such decrease was mainly attributable to (i) a HK\$2,546,000 decrease in current tax liability for the Group's money lending business and (ii) the deferred taxation credit of HK\$3,334,000, which included a deferred tax income of HK\$2,881,000 arising from the reversal of deferred tax liabilities related to the temporary differences on additional amortisation and depreciation on account of upward revaluation of assets and a deferred tax income of HK\$631,000 arising from the capitalisation of operating lease rentals, which were partly offset by a deferred tax expense of HK\$178,000 arising from the revaluation of investment properties.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Results on discontinued operations

On 6 November 2015, SkyNet has ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company and the Group's investment in SkyNet has been accounted for as available-for-sale financial assets.

Liquidity and financial resources

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group funded its operations through a combination of cash generated from operations, equity attributable to owners of the Company, issue of new shares and borrowings. Equity attributable to owners of the Company decreased from HK\$3,352,310,000 at 31 December 2015 to HK\$3,228,017,000 at 30 June 2016. This decrease was attributable to (i) the loss of HK\$156,084,000 incurred by the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and (ii) a HK\$32,695,000 decrease in exchange reserve mainly resulted from the exchange loss arising on translating the Group's operations in Mainland China into Hong Kong dollars at the reporting date, which were partly offset by the increase in share capital and share premium of HK\$64,486,000 arising from the issue of 536,000,000 new ordinary shares at a price of HK\$0.125 per share in February 2016.

At 30 June 2016, the cash and cash equivalents of the Group amounted to HK\$189,342,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$509,341,000).

At 30 June 2016, the Group had outstanding borrowings of HK\$196,080,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$214,007,000), comprising (i) the mortgage loan of RMB141,943,000 (equivalent to HK\$166,080,000), which is interest bearing at the benchmark interest rate of The People's Bank of China upward by 10.00% per annum, secured by the Group's investment property located at No. 33 Nonglinxia Road, Yuexiu District, Guangzhou, Mainland China (the "**Guangzhou Property**") and maturing on 21 April 2022 and (ii) the promissory note of HK\$30,000,000 issued to Sino Credit Holdings Limited (stock code: 628), which is non-interest bearing, unsecured and maturing within three business days after the date of a final and effective judgement or an effective and binding settlement agreement of the civil proceeding lodged by Zhanjiang City No. 4 Construction Engineering Co., Ltd (湛江市第四建築工程有限公司, the "**Contractor**"), a construction engineering company, against Guangzhou Yingrui Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. (廣州市迎瑞房地產開發有限公司, "**Yingrui**"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, in respect of not making certain payments under the construction contract of the Guangzhou Property. The decrease in borrowings was mainly attributable to the monthly repayments of the mortgage loan made by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Management Discussion and Analysis *(Continued)*

Financial Review *(Continued)*

Gearing ratio

At 30 June 2016, the gearing ratio calculated as a percentage of total borrowings over equity attributable to owners of the Company was 6.07% (31 December 2015: 6.38%).

Net current assets and current ratio

At 30 June 2016, the Group's net current assets and current ratio were HK\$766,407,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$965,369,000) and 2.98 (31 December 2015: 3.50) respectively.

Capital structure

On 18 February 2016, the Company allotted and issued 536,000,000 new ordinary shares at a price of HK\$0.125 per share to five individual investors, who are independent third parties, and one corporation investor, whose ultimate beneficial owner is an independent third party, by way of placing of new shares under general mandate raising HK\$64,486,000 (net of expenses) for financing the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business, and money lending business. The closing price of the Company's ordinary shares was HK\$0.152 per share as quoted on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") on 27 January 2016, being the date of the placing agreement. The net price to the Company of each new ordinary share was HK\$0.1203. The directors considered that the placing presented an opportunity for the Company to raise additional funds for the operations of the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business, and money lending business while broadening the shareholder base of the Company.

Use of proceeds from fund raising activities

On 18 February 2016, the Company raised HK\$64,486,000 by way of placing of 536,000,000 new ordinary shares under general mandate at a price of HK\$0.125 per share. The net proceeds from the placing of HK\$64,486,000 were fully utilised for financing the granting of two new loans pursuant to the loan agreements dated 19 February 2016 and 23 May 2016.

Management Discussion and Analysis *(Continued)*

Financial Review *(Continued)*

Material acquisitions

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group had no material acquisitions.

Material disposals

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group had no material disposals.

Pledge of assets

At 30 June 2016, the Guangzhou Property with a carrying amount of HK\$584,202,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$595,448,000) has been pledged to a bank for securing the mortgage loan granted to the Group.

Material commitments

At 30 June 2016, the Group had a total commitment of HK\$30,121,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$52,329,000) relating to the development costs for a piece of 580 Chinese acre land (the “**Subject Land**”) adjacent to a membership golf club and resort in Beijing, Mainland China (the “**Club**”), which were contracted but not provided for.

Exchange risk and hedging

The majority of the Group’s transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars, Euro and Renminbi. The Group is exposed to exchange risk with respect mainly to Renminbi and Euro which may affect its performance. The directors closely monitor statement of financial position and cashflow exchange risk exposures and where considered appropriate use financial instruments, such as forward exchange contracts, foreign currency options and forward rate agreements, to hedge this exchange risk. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, no financial instruments for hedging purposes were used by the Group.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Contingent liabilities

At 30 June 2016, the Group had the following material contingent liabilities:

- (a) On 20 March 2014, the Company announced that it came to its attention that a writ of summons in High Court Action No. 9 of 2014 was issued by The Grande Holdings Limited (in liquidation), Roderick John Sutton (as joint and several provisional liquidator of The Grande Holdings Limited), Fok Hei Yu (as joint and several provisional liquidator of The Grande Holdings Limited) and 65 other companies listed as plaintiffs against 25 defendants inclusive of One Synergy Limited ("**One Synergy**"), a company acquired by the Group in December 2011. One Synergy has, as at the date of this interim report, not been served with the writ.

The action alleges, inter alia, that One Synergy is liable to the plaintiffs as a constructive trustee and/or by way of equitable compensation and/or an accounts of profits and/or restitution and/or damages as a knowing recipient and/or by reason of the knowing or dishonest assistance in the breaches of trust and/or breaches of fiduciary duties by various of the defendants and/or by reason of dealings between One Synergy and the plaintiffs otherwise being voidable (and avoided), void, unlawful or illegal, in respect of its receipt of the shares in The Grande Properties Ltd. (now known as Rexdale Investment Limited ("**Rexdale**")), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Contingent liabilities (Continued)

(a) (Continued)

Riche (BVI) Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired the entire issued share capital of Adelio Holdings Limited, which was the holding company of One Synergy, from Vartan Holdings Limited, an independent third party, pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 25 May 2011. One Synergy acquired the entire issued share capital of Rexdale from Lafe Corporation Limited, being one of the defendants, pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement dated 31 December 2010 (the “**Agreement**”). The entire issued share capital of Rexdale was sold by The Grande (Nominees) Ltd., being one of the plaintiffs, and The Grand Limited to Lafe Corporation Limited on or about 29 June 2007. The principal assets of Rexdale were the whole of the 1st floor and the flat roof, the whole of 6th to 12th floors, roof, external walls, two lavatories, three lorry parking spaces and eight private car parking spaces on the ground floor of an industrial building located in Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong with a total gross floor area of approximately 139,412 square feet exclusive of lavatories, lorry and private car parking spaces, flat roof and roof (collectively, the “**Kwun Tong Properties**”). The Kwun Tong Properties was sold by Rexdale to Grand Reward Limited, an independent third party, in July 2013.

One Synergy has sought counsel opinion on the writ and has been advised to defend the plaintiffs’ claim in the said action. Counsel has advised that, based upon available evidence, there is nothing unusual in the Agreement and One Synergy would not have any express or constructive notice of the plaintiffs’ alleged irregularities and/or fraudulent acts of the former directors and/or management officers of the plaintiffs and One Synergy should not be held liable to any part of the plaintiffs’ claim and has good and valid defence thereto.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Contingent liabilities (Continued)

(b) On 1 April 2015, the Contractor commenced a civil proceeding (the “**Proceeding**”) against Yingrui at the People’s Court of Yuexiu District of Guangzhou City (the “**People’s Court**”) for failing to pay certain payments in the sum of RMB11,427,354 (equivalent to HK\$13,370,000) under the construction contract entered into between Yingrui and the Contractor for the construction of the Guangzhou Property dated 28 July 2010, plus the interest accrued thereon and the related costs and expenses incurred in relation to the Proceeding. The amount claimed by the Contractor under the Proceeding comprises (i) the construction progress payment of RMB1,420,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,661,000), (ii) the return of the performance bond of RMB1,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,170,000) and (iii) the balance payment of construction fee of RMB9,007,354 (equivalent to HK\$10,539,000). On 7 April 2015, the People’s Court upon an application of the Contractor, issued a seizure order on certain units of the Guangzhou Property in the aggregate value of RMB15,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$17,551,000) to protect the interest of the Contractor under the Proceeding.

Pursuant to the first trial written judgement issued by the People’s Court on 24 June 2016 (the “**First Trial Judgement**”), the People’s Court has ruled:

- (i) Yingrui to make a one-off payment of RMB7,662,183 (equivalent to HK\$8,965,000), being the construction fee, plus the interest accrued for the period from 13 September 2013 to the payment date calculated daily at the similar lending rate published by The People’s Bank of China for the same period to the Contractor;
- (ii) Yingrui to return the performance bond of RMB1,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$1,170,000) by making a one-off payment plus the interest accrued for the period from 1 October 2013 to the payment date calculated daily at the similar lending rate published by The People’s Bank of China for the same period to the Contractor;
- (iii) the Contractor’s other claims on the Proceeding be dismissed; and
- (iv) Yingrui to pay RMB239,207 (equivalent to HK\$280,000), being part of all the costs of the First Trial Judgement.

Management Discussion and Analysis *(Continued)*

Financial Review *(Continued)*

Contingent liabilities *(Continued)*

(b) *(Continued)*

Having consulted with its legal advisers, Yingrui has made an appeal against the First Trial Judgement to the Intermediate People's Court of Guangzhou City in July 2016.

No provision for the Proceeding was made in the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 as Best Volume, has secured an unconditional undertaking from Ace Guide Holdings Limited, the ultimate beneficial owner of Yingrui prior to the acquisition by Best Volume in October 2014, under which Ace Guide Holdings Limited has agreed to pay to Best Volume or its assignee by way of damages an amount equal to any and all losses incurred by Yingrui and/or Best Volume resulting from, arising out of or in relation to the Proceeding, including without limitation payment under final effective judgement or settlement, and all other costs and expenses incurred in relation to the Proceeding.

Employees and remuneration policy

At 30 June 2016, the headcount of the Group was 41 (30 June 2015: 121). Staff costs (including directors' emoluments) amounted to HK\$15,036,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: HK\$11,129,000). The increase in staff costs was attributable to the increase of HK\$2,510,000 in directors' emoluments. In addition to basic salaries, contributions to retirement benefits scheme and discretionary bonus, staff benefits include medical scheme and share options.

Operations Review

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, no revenue was generated from the Group's film distribution business as the Group was not able to secure quality films at reasonable prices for distribution.

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group reported a segment loss (before taxation) of HK\$108,642,000, which includes the loss of HK\$12,022,000 from trading of Hong Kong listed equities, the loss of HK\$97,228,000 arising on change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and the dividend income from the Hong Kong listed equities held by the Group of HK\$686,000, for its sale of financial assets business. The reporting of the loss was mainly due to the poor market sentiment in small and mid-cap stocks in Hong Kong resulted from investors taking a defensive strategy towards uncertainty.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Operations Review (Continued)

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group acquired five Hong Kong listed equities with the aggregate market value of HK\$302,035,000 and made the trading loss of HK\$12,022,000 from disposing of three Hong Kong listed equities with the aggregate carrying amount plus transactions costs of HK\$78,506,000 at the aggregate sale proceeds of HK\$66,484,000.

Movements in the Hong Kong listed equities held by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016 are as follows:

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2015	597,658
<i>Add:</i> Acquisitions	302,035
<i>Less:</i> Disposals	(78,336)
Loss arising on change in fair value	(97,228)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2016	724,129

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Operations Review (Continued)

Details of the Hong Kong listed equities held by the Group at 30 June 2016 are as follows:

Name of Hong Kong listed equities	Number of shares held at 30 June 2016	Fair value at 30 June 2016 HK\$'000	Gain/(loss) arising on change in fair value recognised in the six months ended 30 June 2016 HK\$'000
Brockman Mining Ltd. (stock code: 159)	220,088,000	19,588	(11,004)
China Healthcare Enterprise Group Ltd. (stock code: 1143)	30,000,000	8,700	(16,796)
China Information Technology Development Ltd. (stock code: 8178)	189,984,000	37,047	12,322
Frontier Services Group Ltd. (stock code: 500)	4,800,000	5,184	(3,360)
Hsin Chong Group Holdings Ltd. (stock code: 404)	90,000,000	67,500	(1,800)
Huanxi Media Group Ltd. (stock code: 1003)	74,680,000	154,588	19,685
Kingston Financial Group Ltd. (stock code: 1031)	33,028,000	114,937	14,269
Lajin Entertainment Network Group Ltd. (stock code: 8172)	120,000,000	76,800	(19,549)
NetMind Financial Holdings Ltd. (stock code: 985)	500,000,000	42,000	(3,500)
Reorient Group Ltd. (stock code: 376)	13,000,000	86,060	(42,120)
Sincere Watch (Hong Kong) Ltd. (stock code: 444)	55,000,000	22,825	(22,275)
Town Health International Medical Group Ltd. (stock code: 3886)	70,000,000	88,900	(23,100)
		724,129	(97,228)

Management Discussion and Analysis *(Continued)*

Operations Review *(Continued)*

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's money lending business generated interest income on loans of HK\$21,992,000, a 38.43% decrease from HK\$35,717,000 for the previous period. This decrease was attributable to the decrease in the average monthly balance of loans receivables. The average monthly balance of loans receivables decreased from HK\$835,000,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2015 to HK\$526,715,000 in the six months ended 30 June 2016. During the period under review, the Group granted new loans in the aggregate principal amount of HK\$282,000,000 to its customers and received loans repayment of HK\$154,666,000 from its customers. In view of certain internal cash resources of the Group are allocated to finance the development of the Subject Land, the Group raised additional funds of HK\$64,486,000 from the placing of new shares under general mandate in February 2016 for financing the operations of its money lending business. The entire additional funds have been utilised for granting two new loans to customers. At the end of the reporting period, the directors assessed the collectability of the loan receivables. As there was no objective evidence that the Group would not be able to collect all amounts due, no impairment loss on loan receivables was recognised. At 30 June 2016, the Group's loans receivables together with accrued interest receivables amounted to HK\$613,833,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$485,477,000).

During the six months period, the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business generated revenue of HK\$59,700,000, a 41.60% increase from HK\$42,161,000 for the previous period, and reported a segment profit (before taxation) of HK\$6,005,000, a 68.30% increase from HK\$3,568,000 for the previous period. The increase in revenue and segment profit was mainly attributable to the Group's continuous sale and marketing efforts in direct selling its jewelry products to customers in Australia, Europe and the Middle East. At 30 June 2016, the Group's inventories of jewelry products and precious stones, including raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods, amounted to HK\$40,686,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$41,412,000) and the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business had undelivered sale orders amounted to HK\$2,500,000 (31 December 2015: HK\$1,500,000).

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's property investment business generated rental income of HK\$24,131,000, in which HK\$10,693,000 was generated from the assets of the Club and HK\$13,438,000 was generated from the Guangzhou Property. No rental income was generated from the Subject Land as the entire Subject Land is still at development stage.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Operations Review (Continued)

Taking into account the development costs already incurred, the remaining total budgeted development costs to be incurred by the Group for the Subject Land at 30 June 2016 is approximately RMB826,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$966,453,000). It is currently expected that the remaining total budgeted development costs will be financed by the Group's internal resources and the rental income generated from the assets of the Club and the Subject Land.

At the end of the reporting period, the directors performed an impairment test for the intangible assets relating to (i) the rights to construct and operate the club facilities of the Club and (ii) the rights to develop and operate the Subject Land and the rights to manage the properties erected on the Subject Land with reference to the valuation report prepared by the independent valuer. As the recoverable amounts of the intangible assets exceeded their carrying amounts, no impairment was required.

At the end of the reporting period, the directors measured the fair value of the Guangzhou Property. Based on a property valuation report prepared by another independent valuer, the fair value of the Guangzhou Property increased from RMB498,700,000 at 31 December 2015 to RMB499,300,000 at 30 June 2016. Accordingly, the Group recognised a gain of HK\$713,000 arising on change in fair value of investment properties. However, the gain arising on change in fair value was not reflected in the carrying amount of the Guangzhou Property at 30 June 2016. As the Renminbi to Hong Kong dollars exchange rate fell by approximately 1.97% from 31 December 2015 to 30 June 2016, an exchange realignment adjustment of HK\$11,959,000 for translating the Guangzhou Property from Renminbi to Hong Kong dollars at the closing rate at 30 June 2016 was recorded. Such exchange realignment adjustment not only offset the gain of HK\$713,000 arising on change in fair value entirely, but also reduced the carrying amount of the Guangzhou Property by HK\$11,246,000. The exchange realignment adjustment of HK\$11,959,000 was debited to the Group's exchange reserve in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 21 *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Operations Review (Continued)

In order to enable the Group to dispose of its investment in SkyNet in an effective and efficient manner, the directors proposed to seek approvals from the Company's shareholders for granting a 12-month mandate to the directors for disposing of up to 52,500,000 shares in SkyNet held by the Group on 8 January 2016. The 12-month disposal mandate constitutes a very substantial disposal of the Company under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "**Listing Rules**") and was approved by the shareholders at the special general meeting of the Company held on 12 May 2016. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, no shares in SkyNet were disposed of due to thin trading volume. At the end of the reporting period, the Group measured its investment in 52,500,000 shares in SkyNet at market price and recognised the impairment loss of HK\$57,750,000 in respect of available-for-sale financial assets reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

The Spark Concept Group is operating two Japanese noodle shops in Central and Quarry Bay, and a high-end Japanese restaurant in Central. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Spark Concept Group reported a loss of HK\$1,464,000, a 238.89% increase from HK\$432,000 for the correspondence period in 2015. As the Group's share of post-acquisition losses of the Spark Concept Group equals to its interests in Spark Concept, no further share of losses was recognised for the period under review. The increase in loss was mainly attributable to (i) the written-off of property, plant and equipment of HK\$581,000 resulted from the closure of the Japanese noodle shop in Hunghom in February 2016 and (ii) the unsatisfactory performance of the high-end Japanese restaurant in Central. No further cash was advanced to the Spark Concept Group by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2016. In view of the decrease in the consolidated net assets (before shareholders' loans) of the Spark Concept Group, an impairment loss of HK\$221,000 was recognised against the amount due from the Spark Concept Group. At 30 June 2016, the Spark Concept Group owed the Group an amount of HK\$7,393,000 (before accumulated impairment of HK\$5,517,000), which is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand. As announced by the Michelin Guide in November 2015, the Japanese noodle shops in Central and Quarry Bay are again awarded the Bib Gourmand rating in the Michelin Guide Hong Kong Macau 2016.

Management Discussion and Analysis *(Continued)*

Future Prospects

The United Kingdom's vote to leave the European Union not only brings volatility to markets, but also leaves a cloud of uncertainty hanging over the global economy. The directors expect the Hong Kong equity market remains volatile in the remainder of 2016. However, the directors recognise that market volatility and downturns can often coincide with a good opportunity to acquire equities at a better price. In the second half of 2016, the directors cautiously monitor the Hong Kong equity market and actively seek equities which are believed to be undervalued and/or to have a sustainable business growth. In relation to the Group's existing equity portfolio, the directors believe that the future performance is largely affected by economic factors, investor sentiment, demand and supply balance of an investee company's shares and fundamentals of an investee company, such as investee company's news, business fundamentals and development, financial performance and future prospects. Accordingly, the directors closely monitor the above factors, particularly the fundamentals of each individual investee company in the Group's equity portfolio, and proactively adjust the Group's equity portfolio mix in order to improve its performance.

Hong Kong's economy reported a sharp deceleration in the first quarter of 2016 in comparison to the fourth quarter of 2015 and the data for the second quarter are not optimistic. Retail sales made the 15th consecutive month of contraction in May 2016. Given that concern over the outlook of Hong Kong's economy is growing, the Group has adopted a more cautious approach during its assessment and approval of new loans in order to mitigate its credit risk. Accordingly, the directors expect a decline in the Group's money lending business in 2016 as compare to 2015.

The Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business has achieved an impressive growth since its commencement of business, which is the direct result of the Group's continuous sale and marketing efforts in direct selling its jewelry products to customers. To stay competitive, the Group has set up a wholly owned subsidiary in Dubai for reducing import tax on selling its jewelry products to Europe and the Middle East in March 2016. It is expected that the Dubai subsidiary will commence operations by the end of the fourth quarter of 2016. Due to the uncertainty over global economic outlook casted by the United Kingdom's vote to leave the European Union in June 2016, the directors expects the growth of the Group's sale of jewelry products and precious stones business may slow down in 2016.

Management Discussion and Analysis *(Continued)*

Future Prospects *(Continued)*

As no lease agreement for the Guangzhou Property will be expired until August 2019, the directors expect the rental income of the Group's property investment business for the second half of 2016 is more or less the same as the first half.

In the second half of 2016, the directors will continue to cautiously monitor the business environment and strengthen the Group's business foundation by focusing the Group's existing businesses. In addition, the directors will continue to cautiously identify suitable investment opportunities for the Group to diversify its businesses and broaden its revenue.

Events after the End of the Reporting Period

Subsequent to 30 June 2016,

- (a) the fair value of the Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss decreased from HK\$724,129,000 at 30 June 2016 to HK\$662,448,000 at the date of this interim report; and
- (b) the fair value of the Group's available-for-sale financial assets decreased from HK\$204,922,000 at 30 June 2016 to HK\$182,872,000 at the date of this interim report.

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules

Interim Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

Changes in Information of Directors

The change in information of directors as required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules is set out below:

Mr. Wong Tak Chuen, an independent non-executive director of the Company, has been appointed as an independent non-executive director of Man Sang International Limited, a company listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange under stock code: 938, with effect from 12 July 2016.

Directors' and Chief Executive's Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures

At 30 June 2016, the interests of the directors and the chief executive and their associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations, as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO"), or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers, were as follows:

Long positions

a. Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company

Name of director	Note	Capacity	Number of issued ordinary shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
Mr. Lei Hong Wai	1	Held by controlled corporations	211,416,000	6.57%
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton	1	Held by controlled corporations	211,416,000	6.57%
Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan	1	Held by controlled corporations	211,416,000	6.57%
Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy		Beneficial owner	6,319,500	0.20%

Note:

1. Twin Success International Limited is owned as to 50% by Silver Pacific International Limited and as to 50% by Silver Pacific Development Limited. Silver Pacific International Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lei Hong Wai. Silver Pacific Development Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton and as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan. Twin Success International Limited beneficially owns 211,416,000 ordinary shares of the Company.

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules (Continued)

Directors' and Chief Executive's Interests in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures (Continued)

Long positions (Continued)

b. Share options

Name of director	Capacity	Number of share options held	Number of underlying shares
Mr. Lei Hong Wai	Beneficial owner	26,001,001	26,001,001
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton	Beneficial owner	26,000,000	26,000,000
Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy	Beneficial owner	22,701,001	22,701,001

Other than as disclosed above, none of the directors, chief executive nor their associates had any interest or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations at 30 June 2016.

Share Option Scheme

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders on 12 December 2011, the Company adopted a new share option scheme to replace the share option scheme adopted on 21 January 2002. The principal terms of the share option scheme were disclosed in the Company's 2015 annual report. Details of movements in the Company's share options during the six months ended 30 June 2016 are set out as follows:

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules (Continued)

Share Option Scheme (Continued)

	Share options type	Number of share options				Outstanding at 30 June 2016
		Outstanding at 1 January 2016	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Lapsed during the period	
Directors and chief executive						
Mr. Lei Hong Wai	2007B	1,001	–	–	–	1,001
	2015A	26,000,000	–	–	–	26,000,000
		26,001,001	–	–	–	26,001,001
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton	2015A	26,000,000	–	–	–	26,000,000
		26,000,000	–	–	–	26,000,000
Mr. Chan Kin Wah Billy	2007B	1,001	–	–	–	1,001
	2015A	2,700,000	–	–	–	2,700,000
	2015B	20,000,000	–	–	–	20,000,000
		22,701,001	–	–	–	22,701,001
Total directors and chief executive		74,702,002	–	–	–	74,702,002
Employees and consultants						
	2007A	4,835	–	–	–	4,835
	2007B	23,307	–	–	–	23,307
	2015B	247,800,000	–	–	–	247,800,000
Total employees and consultants		247,828,142	–	–	–	247,828,142
Total		322,530,144	–	–	–	322,530,144
Exercisable at the end of the period						322,530,144

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules (Continued)

Share Option Scheme (Continued)

Details of specific categories of share options are as follows:

Share options type	Date of grant	Exercise period	Exercise price
2007A	22 March 2007	22 March 2007 to 21 March 2017	HK\$1,470.308
2007B	31 May 2007	31 May 2007 to 30 May 2017	HK\$2,188.687
2015A	25 November 2015	25 November 2015 to 24 November 2016	HK\$0.237
2015B	9 December 2015	9 December 2015 to 8 December 2016	HK\$0.2532

Substantial Shareholders

At 30 June 2016, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO shows that the following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interests in the issued share capital of the Company:

Long positions

a. Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company

Name of shareholder	Notes	Capacity	Number of issued ordinary shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
Mr. Yuen Hoi Po	1	Held by controlled corporations	395,190,474	12.29%
Smart Concept Enterprise Limited	1	Beneficial owner	372,416,803	11.58%
Twin Success International Limited	2	Beneficial owner	211,416,000	6.57%
Silver Pacific International Limited	2 and 3	Held by controlled corporation	211,416,000	6.57%
Silver Pacific Development Limited	2 and 4	Held by controlled corporation	211,416,000	6.57%

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules (Continued)

Substantial Shareholders (Continued)

Long positions (Continued)

a. Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company (Continued)

Name of shareholder	Notes	Capacity	Number of issued ordinary shares held	Percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
Mr. Lei Hong Wai	2 and 3	Held by controlled corporations	211,416,000	6.57%
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton	2 and 4	Held by controlled corporations	211,416,000	6.57%
Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan	2 and 4	Held by controlled corporations	211,416,000	6.57%
Asia Vest Partners VII Limited	5	Held by controlled corporations	129,412,174	9.95%
Asia Vest Partners X Limited	5	Held by controlled corporations	129,412,174	9.95%
Asia Vest Partners Limited	5	Held by controlled corporations	129,412,174	9.95%
Mr. Andrew Nan Sherrill	5	Held by controlled corporations	129,412,174	9.95%

Notes

- Smart Concept Enterprise Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Yuen Hoi Po.
- Twin Success International Limited is owned as to 50% by Silver Pacific International Limited and as to 50% by Silver Pacific Development Limited.
- Silver Pacific International Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lei Hong Wai.
- Silver Pacific Development Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton and as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan.
- The number of issued ordinary shares held and the percentage of the issued share capital of the Company are based on the Disclosure of Interests Notices filed to the Company by the relevant shareholders on 4 September 2007.

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules (Continued)

Substantial Shareholders (Continued)

Long positions (Continued)

- b. Share options

Name of shareholder	Capacity	Number of share options held	Number of underlying shares
Mr. Lei Hong Wai	Beneficial owner	26,001,001	26,001,001
Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai Elton	Beneficial owner	26,000,000	26,000,000

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests or short positions in the issued share capital of the Company at 30 June 2016.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Compliance with Corporate Governance Code

In the opinion of the Board, the Company complied with the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "Code") contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2016, except for:

- (a) code provision A.2.1 of the Code requires that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, Mr. Lei Hong Wai has taken up the roles of the Chairman of the Board and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Mr. Lei possesses essential leadership skills and has extensive experience in corporate management and business development. The Board is of the view that currently vesting the roles of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer in the same person provides the Group with strong and consistent leadership and allows for more effective and efficient business planning and decisions as well as execution of long-term business strategies; and

Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules *(Continued)*

Compliance with Corporate Governance Code *(Continued)*

- (b) code provision A.4.1 of the Code requires that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. All non-executive directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term, but are subject to retirement from office by rotation and re-election in accordance with the provisions of the Company's bye-laws. At each annual general meeting, one-third of the directors for the time being, (or, if their number is not a multiple of three, the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation, provided that every director shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. As such, the Company considers that such provision is sufficient to meet the underlying objective of this code provision.

Compliance with the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "**Model Code**") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules for securities transactions by the directors of the Company. Having made specific enquires, all directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Review of Financial Information

The Audit Committee has reviewed the 2016 interim report and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and agreed to the accounting principles and policies adopted by the Company. In addition, the Company's external auditor, HLB Hodgson Impey Cheng Limited, has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.



Additional Information Required by the Listing Rules *(Continued)*

Acknowledgement

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my gratitude and appreciation to my fellow directors, the management and staff for their dedication, loyalty and contribution. In addition, I would like to thank our shareholders for their continuous support.

By Order of the Board
Eternity Investment Limited
Lei Hong Wai
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 August 2016